References BDA02
BIT4C
BIT6D
BIT47
BIT49
BIT54
BIT45
BIT45
BIT40
T0045
BLR2E
B015E

# HONORABLE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK

Your Committee is in receipt of a transmittal from the County Executive recommending approval of a bond act (the "Bond Act") in the total aggregate amount of \$10,425,000 to authorize the County of Westchester (the "County") to finance the following capital projects for 2021:

BDA02 - Information Technology (2020-2024)

BIT4C – Employee Productivity Systems (2018-2022)

BIT6D - Purchase of Computer Equipment (2021-2025)

BIT47 – Network and Security Infrastructure Upgrades (2020 – 2024)

BIT49 - Police Record Management System Upgrade

BIT54 - Critical Communication Logging System Replacement (2021-2025)

BIT45 - Building Access Control and Video Surveillance Systems Upgrade

BIT40 - Westchester County Basemap Update - Phase 2

T0045 - Replace Bus Wash at the Cerrato Maintenance Facility

BLR2E - Labs and Research Equipment Acquisition (2021-2025)

B015E – Interior Infrastructure Repairs, White Plains Complex (2021-2025)

Your Committee is advised that the Bond Act, prepared by the law firm of Harris Beach, PLLC, would authorize the County to issue bonds in the total amount of \$10,425,000 to finance the cost of acquisition of equipment and furnishings for various departments in connection with the above-referenced capital projects.

The requesting Departments have advised that the anticipated cost estimates, estimated project timelines, and additional information including whether the design is anticipated to be undertaken in-house or by consultants for each capital project is set forth below:

Cap ID	Project or Equipment	Anticipated	Request	Design	Time Frame (Months)		
•		Amount		Assignment	Design	Const	
BDA02	Information Technology (2020-2024)	\$710,000				4 <sup>th</sup> Quarter 2021	
BIT4C	Employee Productivity Systems (2018-2022)	\$1,000,000					

	(Software systems acquisition)					
BIT6D	Purchase of Computer Equipment (2021-2025)	\$1,000,000				
	(Data storage equipment)					
BIT47	Network and Security Infrastructure Upgrades (2020 – 2024)	\$750,000				
	(MOB Data Center upgrades)			17		
BIT49	Police Record Management System Upgrade	\$750,000			6-9 months	RFP depender
BIT54	Critical Communication Logging System Replacement (2021- 2025)	\$250,000				6+ month
BIT45	Building Access Control and Video Surveillance Systems Upgrade	\$1,000,000				6-24 months
BIT40	Westchester County Basemap Update – Phase 2	\$150,000				6-18 months
T0045	Replace Bus Wash at the Cerrato Maintenance Facility	\$2,700,000	Design/CM/C	Cnslt	9	12
BLR2E	Environmental- High Pressure Liquid Chromatograph (HPLC) (Replacement-used for	\$60,000			July/August 2021	
DI DOS	analyzing drinking water)					
BLR2E	Environmental-Gas Chromatograph/Mass Spectrophotometer	\$125,000			May 2021	
	(Replacement-used for sewage treatment plant samples					
BLR2E	Environmental-Mercury Analyzer	\$75,000			July/August 2021	V
	(Replacement- used for analyzing Mercury in drinking water)	54				
BLR2E	Toxicology-Gas Chromatograph/ Mass Spectrophotometer	\$180,000			June 2021	
	(Replacement-used for drug screening for DWI and Medical Examiner)					
BLR2E	Toxicology- Spectrophotometer (Replacement-used for carbon monoxide testing in Medical Examiner cases)	\$50,000			June 2021	
BLR2E	Forensics-Micro Ultra- Violet/Visible Spectrophotometer	\$280,000			June 2021	

	(Replacement-used in comparisons for trace evidence)					
BLR2E	Portable filtrated Hood  (Additional hood needed for large submission of dangerous Opioids such as Fentanyl)	\$70,000			April/May 2021	
B015E	Interior Infrastructure Repairs, White Plains Complex (2021-2025)	\$1,275,000	Design/CM/C	Cnslt	3	6

Total Request: \$10,425,000

In addition, the Department of Public Works and Transportation has advised that the current bus wash was constructed as part of the original Cerrato Bus Garage in Valhalla which was built in 1994. The bus wash is 27 years old, and is beyond its useful life and requires frequent maintenance and repair. The Cerrato garage houses 86 buses all of which are washed every day. A new bus wash will be more energy efficient and would use less water.

The Department of Public Works and Transportation has advised that the proposed work replaces the existing courtroom doors which are original to the building. Due to HVAC issues within the space, the doors have warped and therefore no longer function correctly.

The Departments of Information Technology and Laboratories and Research have advised that the requested equipment and systems replacements are required as current equipment and systems have reached the end of their useful life.

Your Committee is advised that in a departure from the County's past practice, the County Budget Department is submitting this Bond Act to your Honorable Board simultaneously with the proposed 2021 Capital Budget. It is the County's goal to submit this Bond Act now so that the referenced projects will be ready to proceed without delay in early 2021. In addition, please note that the proposed Bond Act authorizes financing for like objects or purposes in connection with multiple capital projects. The attached Bond Act combines projects for the acquisition of equipment, IT systems, and furnishings into a single act as each would be assigned a period of probable usefulness of five years pursuant to New York State Local Finance Law. It is hoped that by combining projects that have the same objects and purposes into a single bond act, the County can streamline and reduce the cost of the debt authorization process, and dramatically reduce the amount of bond legislation that your Honorable Board would be required to review, thereby expediting the approval process and avoiding backlogs.

The Planning Department has advised your Committee that based on its review, the above-referenced capital projects have been classified as a Type "II" action pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQR") and its implementing regulations, 6 NYCRR Part 617. Therefore, no further environmental review is required. Your Committee has reviewed the annexed SEQR documentation and concurs with this conclusion.

It should be noted that an affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of your Honorable Board is required in order to adopt the Bond Act. Your Committee recommends the adoption of the proposed Bond Act.

Dated: , 20\_\_\_\_ White Plains, New York





TO:

Michelle Greenbaum, Assistant County Attorney

Jeffrey Goldman, Senior Assistant County Attorney

FROM:

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM

Director of Environmental Planning

DATE:

October 7, 2020

SUBJECT:

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT:

**BDA02 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (2020-2024)** 

PROJECT/ACTION: Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on

09-22-2020 (Unique ID: 1498)

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no further environmental review is required for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is requested may be classified as a TYPE II action pursuant to section(s):

617.5(c)(31): purchase or sale of furnishings, equipment or supplies, including surplus government property, other than the following: land, radioactive material, pesticides, herbicides, or other hazardous materials.

COMMENTS: None.

## DSK/dvw

Andrew Ferris, Chief of Staff Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney Gideon Grande, Deputy Budget Director Lorraine Yazzetta, Associate Budget Director Anthony Zaino, Assistant Commissioner William Brady, Chief Planner Michael Lipkin, Associate Planner Claudia Maxwell, Associate Environmental Planner



TO:

Michelle Greenbaum, Assistant County Attorney

Jeffrey Goldman, Senior Assistant County Attorney

FROM:

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM
Director of Environmental Planning

DATE:

October 8, 2020

SUBJECT:

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT:

**BIT4C EMPLOYEE PRODUCTIVITY SYSTEMS 2018-2022** 

PROJECT/ACTION: Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on

09-22-2020 (Unique ID: 1510)

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no further environmental review is required for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is requested may be classified as a TYPE II action pursuant to section(s):

617.5(c)(31): purchase or sale of furnishings, equipment or supplies, including surplus government property, other than the following: land, radioactive material, pesticides, herbicides, or other hazardous materials.

COMMENTS: None.

## DSK/dvw

Andrew Ferris, Chief of Staff

Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive

Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney

Gideon Grande, Deputy Budget Director

Lorraine Yazzetta, Associate Budget Director

Anthony Zaino, Assistant Commissioner

William Brady, Chief Planner

Michael Lipkin, Associate Planner



TO:

Michelle Greenbaum, Assistant County Attorney

Jeffrey Goldman, Senior Assistant County Attorney

FROM:

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM

Director of Environmental Planning

DATE:

October 8, 2020

SUBJECT:

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT:

**BIT6D PURCHASE OF COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 2021-2025** 

PROJECT/ACTION: Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on

09-22-2020 (Unique ID: 1511)

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no further environmental review is required for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is requested may be classified as a <u>TYPE II action</u> pursuant to section(s):

 617.5(c)(31): purchase or sale of furnishings, equipment or supplies, including surplus government property, other than the following: land, radioactive material, pesticides, herbicides, or other hazardous materials.

COMMENTS: None.

## DSK/dvw

cc: Andrew Ferris, Chief of Staff

Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive

Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney

Gideon Grande, Deputy Budget Director

Lorraine Yazzetta, Associate Budget Director

Anthony Zaino, Assistant Commissioner

William Brady, Chief Planner

Michael Lipkin, Associate Planner



TO:

Michelle Greenbaum, Assistant County Attorney

Jeffrey Goldman, Senior Assistant County Attorney

FROM:

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM

Director of Environmental Planning

DATE:

October 8, 2020

SUBJECT:

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT:

BIT47 Network and Security Infrastructure Upgrades 2020-2024

PROJECT/ACTION: Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on

09-22-2020 (Unique ID: 1513)

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no further environmental review is required for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is requested may be classified as a TYPE II action pursuant to section(s):

617.5(c)(31): purchase or sale of furnishings, equipment or supplies, including surplus government property, other than the following: land, radioactive material, pesticides, herbicides, or other hazardous materials.

COMMENTS: None.

#### DSK/dvw

cc: Andrew Ferris, Chief of Staff

Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive

Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney

Gideon Grande, Deputy Budget Director

Lorraine Yazzetta, Associate Budget Director

Anthony Zaino, Assistant Commissioner

William Brady, Chief Planner

Michael Lipkin, Associate Planner



TO:

Michelle Greenbaum, Assistant County Attorney

Jeffrey Goldman, Senior Assistant County Attorney

FROM:

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM Director of Environmental Planning

DATE:

October 8, 2020

SUBJECT:

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT:

BIT49 POLICE RECORD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM UPGRADE

PROJECT/ACTION: Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on

09-22-2020 (Unique ID: 1514)

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no further environmental review is required for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is requested may be classified as a TYPE II action pursuant to section(s):

617.5(c)(31): purchase or sale of furnishings, equipment or supplies, including surplus government property, other than the following: land, radioactive material, pesticides, herbicides, or other hazardous materials.

COMMENTS: None.

## DSK/dvw

Andrew Ferris, Chief of Staff

Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive

Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney

Gideon Grande, Deputy Budget Director

Lorraine Yazzetta, Associate Budget Director

Anthony Zaino, Assistant Commissioner

William Brady, Chief Planner

Michael Lipkin, Associate Planner



TO:

Michelle Greenbaum, Assistant County Attorney

Jeffrey Goldman, Senior Assistant County Attorney

FROM:

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM

Director of Environmental Planning

DATE:

October 8, 2020

SUBJECT:

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT:

BIT54 Critical Communication Logging System Replacement 2021-2025

PROJECT/ACTION: Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on

09-22-2020 (Unique ID: 1515)

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no further environmental review is required for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is requested may be classified as a TYPE II action pursuant to section(s):

617.5(c)(31): purchase or sale of furnishings, equipment or supplies, including surplus government property, other than the following: land, radioactive material, pesticides, herbicides, or other hazardous materials.

COMMENTS: None.

## DSK/dvw

Andrew Ferris, Chief of Staff

Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive

Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney

Gideon Grande, Deputy Budget Director

Lorraine Yazzetta, Associate Budget Director

Anthony Zaino, Assistant Commissioner

William Brady, Chief Planner

Michael Lipkin, Associate Planner



TO:

Michelle Greenbaum, Assistant County Attorney

Jeffrey Goldman, Senior Assistant County Attorney

FROM:

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM
Director of Environmental Planning

DATE:

October 8, 2020

SUBJECT:

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT:

BIT45 Building Access Control And Video Surveillance Systems Upgrade

**PROJECT/ACTION:** Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on

09-22-2020 (Unique ID: 1520)

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no further environmental review is required for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is requested may be classified as a TYPE II action pursuant to section(s):

• 617.5(c)(31): purchase or sale of furnishings, equipment or supplies, including surplus government property, other than the following: land, radioactive material, pesticides, herbicides, or other hazardous materials.

COMMENTS: None.

## DSK/dvw

cc: Andrew Ferris, Chief of Staff Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney Gideon Grande, Deputy Budget Director Lorraine Yazzetta, Associate Budget Director Anthony Zaino, Assistant Commissioner William Brady, Chief Planner Michael Lipkin, Associate Planner Claudia Maxwell, Associate Environmental Planner



TO:

Michelle Greenbaum, Assistant County Attorney

Jeffrey Goldman, Senior Assistant County Attorney

FROM:

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM

Director of Environmental Planning

DATE:

October 8, 2020

SUBJECT:

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT:

BIT40 WESTCHESTER COUNTY BASEMAP UPDATE - PHASE 2

PROJECT/ACTION: Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on

09-23-2020 (Unique ID: 1566)

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no further environmental review is required for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is requested may be classified as a <u>TYPE II action</u> pursuant to section(s):

617.5(c)(24): information collection including basic data collection and research, water quality and pollution studies, traffic counts, engineering studies, surveys, subsurface investigations and soils studies that do not commit the agency to undertake, fund or approve any Type I or Unlisted action.

COMMENTS: None.

### DSK/dvw

cc: Andrew Ferris, Chief of Staff

Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive

Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney

Gideon Grande, Deputy Budget Director

Lorraine Yazzetta, Associate Budget Director

Anthony Zaino, Assistant Commissioner

William Brady, Chief Planner

Michael Lipkin, Associate Planner



TO:

Michelle Greenbaum, Assistant County Attorney

Jeffrey Goldman, Senior Assistant County Attorney

FROM:

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM

Director of Environmental Planning

DATE:

October 7, 2020

SUBJECT:

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT:

T0045 Replace Bus Wash at the Cerrato Maintenance Facility

PROJECT/ACTION: Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on

09-22-2020 (Unique ID: 1495)

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no further environmental review is required for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is requested may be classified as a **TYPE II action** pursuant to section(s):

617.5(c)(2): replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or facility, in kind, on the same site, including upgrading buildings to meet building, energy, or fire codes unless such action meets or exceeds any of the thresholds in section 617.4 of this Part.

617.5(c)(31): purchase or sale of furnishings, equipment or supplies, including surplus government property, other than the following: land, radioactive material, pesticides, herbicides, or other hazardous materials.

COMMENTS: None.

### DSK/dvw

cc: Andrew Ferris, Chief of Staff

Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive

Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney

Gideon Grande, Deputy Budget Director

Lorraine Yazzetta, Associate Budget Director

Anthony Zaino, Assistant Commissioner

William Brady, Chief Planner

Michael Lipkin, Associate Planner



TO:

Michelle Greenbaum, Assistant County Attorney

Jeffrey Goldman, Senior Assistant County Attorney

FROM:

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM

Director of Environmental Planning

DATE:

October 7, 2020

SUBJECT:

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT:

BLR2E LABS AND RESEARCH EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION (2021-2025)

PROJECT/ACTION:

Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on

09-22-2020 (Unique ID: 1457)

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no further environmental review is required for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is requested may be classified as a <u>TYPE II action</u> pursuant to section(s):

617.5(c)(31): purchase or sale of furnishings, equipment or supplies, including surplus
government property, other than the following: land, radioactive material, pesticides, herbicides,
or other hazardous materials.

COMMENTS: None.

### DSK/dvw

cc: Andrew Ferris, Chief of Staff

Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive

Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney

Gideon Grande, Deputy Budget Director

Lorraine Yazzetta, Associate Budget Director

Anthony Zaino, Assistant Commissioner

William Brady, Chief Planner

Michael Lipkin, Associate Planner



TO:

Michelle Greenbaum, Assistant County Attorney

Jeffrey Goldman, Senior Assistant County Attorney

FROM:

David S. Kvinge, AICP, RLA, CFM

Director of Environmental Planning

DATE:

October 8, 2020

SUBJECT:

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FOR CAPITAL PROJECT:

B015E Interior Infrastructure Repairs, White Plains Complex (2021-2025)

PROJECT/ACTION: Per Capital Project Fact Sheet as approved by the Planning Department on

10-02-2020 (Unique ID: 1579)

With respect to the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Planning Department recommends that no further environmental review is required for the proposed action, because the project or component of the project for which funding is requested may be classified as a **TYPE II action** pursuant to section(s):

- 617.5(c)(2): replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or facility, in kind, on the same site, including upgrading buildings to meet building, energy, or fire codes unless such action meets or exceeds any of the thresholds in section 617.4 of this Part.
- 617.5(c)(31): purchase or sale of furnishings, equipment or supplies, including surplus government property, other than the following: land, radioactive material, pesticides, herbicides, or other hazardous materials.

COMMENTS: None.

## DSK/dvw

cc: Andrew Ferris, Chief of Staff
Paula Friedman, Assistant to the County Executive

Tami Altschiller, Assistant Chief Deputy County Attorney

Gideon Grande, Deputy Budget Director

Lorraine Yazzetta, Associate Budget Director

Anthony Zaino, Assistant Commissioner

William Brady, Chief Planner

Michael Lipkin, Associate Planner

# **FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT**

PROJECT CLASS:	Equip. & Furnishings -	NO FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED						
		A - CAPITAL BUI Be Completed by						
X GENERAL FUNI		RT FUND	-	DISTRICTS FUND				
Source of County Funds (check one): X Current Appropriations								
		SOUTH SOLD SING SOLD STORE		udget Amendment				
Capital IDs: BDA02;	BIT4C, 6D, 47, 49, 54, 45							
		B - BONDING AUT Be Completed by						
Total Principal	\$ 10,425,	000 <b>PPU</b>	5 Ant	icipated Interest Rate 0.27%				
Anticipated An	nual Cost (Principal and	Interest):	\$ 2,101,75	1				
Total Debt Serv	vice (Annual Cost x Term	):	\$ 10,508,75	4				
Finance Depart	ment: Interest from	n Bond Buyer 2/1	7/21 - maab					
S	ECTION C - IMPACT ON C							
Detended Delea			ent and kevieweu	by Buaget				
	ed Expenses (Annual):	\$	-					
	ed Revenues (Annual):	\$	•	-				
	vings to County and/or in tail for current and next		ment operations	-				
■ Control of the response to the control of the co		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		,				
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,						
	SEC	TION D - EMPLO	YMENT					
As	per federal guidelines, e	ach \$92,000 of a	ppropriation fun	ds one FTE Job				
Number of Full	Time Equivalent (FTE) Jo	obs Funded:	113					
	SECTION E - EX	(PECTED DESIGN	WORK PROVIDE	ER .				
X County Staff	X Consulta	ant	Not Appli	cable				
Prepared by:	Robert Abbamont		·	. 1				
Title:	Program Coord (Capita	l Planning)	Reviewed By:	Myla				
Department:	Public Works / Transpo	ortation		Deputy Budget Director				
Date:	2/18/21		Date:	2/18/21				

REFERENCES BDA02, BIT4C, BIT6D, BIT47, BIT49, BIT54, BIT45, BIT40; T0045, BLR2E and B015E

ACT NO. -20\_\_\_

BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$10,425,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, TO FINANCE THE COST OF ACQUISITION OF EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS; STATING THE ESTIMATED TOTAL MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$10,425,000; STATING THE PLAN OF FINANCING SAID COST INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF \$10,425,000 BONDS HEREIN AUTHORIZED TO FINANCE SUCH COST: AND PROVIDING FOR A TAX TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID BONDS. (Adopted , 20\_\_\_)

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK (by the affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds of the voting strength of said Board), AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (the "Law"), the Westchester County Administrative Code, being Chapter 852 of the Laws of 1948, as amended, to the provisions of other laws applicable thereto, \$10,425,000 bonds of the County, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby authorized to be issued to finance the cost of the acquisition of equipment and furnishings for various departments comprised of the following capital projects: BIT4C, BIT6D, BIT47, BIT49, BIT54, BIT45, BDA02, BIT40; T0045, BLR2E and B015E, all as set forth in the County's current year Capital Budget, as amended. The total estimated maximum 314682/4816-4960-0972/v1

cost of said objects or purposes, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof is \$10,425,000. The plan of financing includes the issuance of \$10,425,000 bonds herein authorized, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds, and the levy of a tax to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds.

Section 2. The period of probable usefulness applicable to the objects or purposes for which the bonds authorized by this Act are to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 89 of the Law, is five (5) years.

Section 3. Current funds are not required to be provided as a down payment pursuant to Section 107.00 d. 9. of the Law prior to issuance of the bonds authorized herein, or any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds. The County intends to finance, on an interim basis, the costs or a portion of the costs of said improvements for which bonds are herein authorized, which costs are reasonably expected to be reimbursed with the proceeds of debt to be incurred by the County, pursuant to this Act, in the maximum amount of \$10,425,000. This Act is a declaration of official intent adopted pursuant to the requirements of Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2.

Section 4. Subject to the provisions of this Act and of the Law, and pursuant to the provisions of §30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals thereof, and of §§50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of said Law, the powers and duties of the County Board of Legislators relative to authorizing the issuance of any notes in anticipation of the sale of the bonds herein authorized, or the renewals thereof, relative to providing for substantially level or declining annual debt service, relative to prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the respective amounts of bonds herein authorized, and 3146824816-4960-0972(v)

of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of said notes, and relative to executing agreements for credit enhancement, are hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance of the County, as the chief fiscal officer of the County.

Section 5. Each of the bonds authorized by this Act and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale thereof shall contain the recital of validity prescribed by §52.00 of said Local Finance Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds shall be general obligations of the County of Westchester, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the County. The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of said notes, and provision shall be made annually in the budgets of the County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the notes and bonds to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 6. The validity of the bonds authorized by this Act and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of this Act or a summary hereof, are not substantially complied with,

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity, is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

Section 7. This Act shall take effect not earlier than January 1, 2021 and in accordance with Section 107.71 of the Westchester County Charter.

\* \* \*

STATE OF NEW TORK	
	ss.:
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )	
I HEREBY CERTIFY that	I have compared the foregoing Act No20 with
the original on file in my office, and that th	e same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole
of the said original Act, which was duly ad	opted by the County Board of Legislators of the County
of Westchester on , 20 and app	proved by the County Executive on , 20
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate
T.	seal of said County Board of Legislators this day
	of ,20
	The Clerk and Chief Administrative Officer of the County Board of Legislators
(SEAL)	County of Westchester, New York

# LEGAL NOTICE

A Bond Act, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted by the Board of Legislators on, 20 and approved by the County Executive on, 20 and the validity of the obligations authorized by such Bond Act may be hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose for which the County of Westchester, in the State of New York, is not authorized to expend money or if the provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this Notice were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the publication of this Notice, or such obligations were authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.
Complete copies of the Bond Act summarized herewith shall be available for public inspection during normal business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester, New York, for a period of twenty days from the date of publication of this Notice.
ACT NO20
BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$10,425,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, TO FINANCE THE COST OF ACQUISITION OF EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS; STATING THE ESTIMATED TOTAL MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$10,425,000; STATING THE PLAN OF FINANCING SAID COST INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF \$10,425,000 BONDS HEREIN AUTHORIZED TO FINANCE SUCH COST; AND PROVIDING FOR A TAX TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID BONDS. (Adopted , 20)
object or purpose: to finance the cost of acquisition of equipment and furnishings for various departments comprised of the following capital projects: BIT4C, BIT6D, BIT47, BIT49, BIT54, BIT45, BDA02, BIT40; T0045, BLR2E and B015E; all as set forth in the County's current year Capital Budget, as amended.
amount of obligations to be issued: and period of probable usefulness: \$10,425,000, five years
Dated:, 20 White Plains, New York
Clerk and Chief Administrative Officer of the County Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester, New York

Project ID:* BDA02	□CE	BA				act Sheet 1-04-202			
Fact Sheet Year:* 2021	77 CO200 - 300	ct Title:* RMATION TECH	NOL	OGY		egislative.	District	ID:	
Category* BUILDINGS, LAND & MISCELLANEOUS	1.77	rtment:* RICT ATTORNEY				CP Unique 498	e ID:		
Overall Project Description  This project will fund the purchase not limited to the upgrade of hardenetworking equipment, desktops s	ware and softwi	are for forensics, su	rveill	ance.	security :	systems s	erver and	storage ea	ninment
■ Best Management Practices	□ En	ergy Efficiencies				] Infrastru	cture		
☐ Life Safety	□ Pro	ject Labor Agreem	ent			Revenue	(		
☐ Security	□ Otl	_							
0. — victorization ciss. ▼									
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROGI	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	ands)			-				
	Estimated Ultimate Total Cost	Appropriated	20:	21	2022	2023	2024	2025	Under Review
Gross	2,480	500		710	355	375	540	0	. 0
Less Non-County Shares	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0
Net	2.480	500		710	355	375	540	0	0
Expended/Obligated Amount (is	thousands) as	of: 130							
Current Bond Description: The continue to purchase, upgrade and offices located throughout the Cou	maintain couir	10k represents the s ment, software and	econo	l pha ms to	se of this support	project an the needs	d will allo of the Dis	w the DA trict Attor	's Office to ney's
Financing Plan for Current Req	uest:								ľ
Non-County Shares:	<del></del> ,	S 0							
Bonds/Notes:		710,000							i
Cash:		0							
Total:		S 710,000							
SEQR Classification: TYPE II									
Amount Requested: 710,000									
Comments:									
Energy Efficiencies:									
Appropriation History:									
Year	Amount				Des	cription			1
2020	500,00	00 UPGRADE OF SURVEILLANCE	THE CE EC	EMA	IL SYST	EM. SER	VERS, FO	RENSIC,	
<b>Total Appropriation History:</b> 500,000	and the second second second second	The second secon	o side wersee	-	erik, Apriler Somplegenson (f. 1945 pr.		Caralina III (Mandalana Anton 1		

10-15-2020 02:46:39 PM

## Financing History:

Year	Bond Act #	Amount	Issued	Description
20	14	500,000		O FIRST PHASE OF UPGRADES TO TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT, SOFTWARE, AND SYSTEMS FOR DA'S OFFICE

Date

Date

# **Total Financing History:**

500,000

# Recommended By:

Department of Planning

WBB4 09-22-2020

Department of Public Works

RJB4 09-22-2020

Budget Department Date

GKGA 09-23-2020

Requesting Department Date

SVV7 09-23-2020

10-15-2020 02:46:39 PM Page 2 of 2

Project ID:* BIT4C	□ CB	A		-	act Sheet 1-04-2021			· 1
Fact Sheet Year:* 2021	EMPI	ct Title:* LOYEE PRODUCT EMS 2018-2022	IVITY	L	egislativo.	District	ID:	
Category* BUILDINGS, LAND & MISCELLANEOUS		rtment:* RMATION TECH	NOLOGY		CP Unique 510	: ID:		
Overall Project Description This project will fund reusable than buying a single "one-size-	software compone	ents that can be asse	mbled to 1	ncet the p	articular r	equiremen	its of a use	er rather
☐ Best Management Practices	□ Enc	ergy Efficiencies			Infrastru	cture		
☐ Life Safety	□ Pro	ject Labor Agreem	ent		Revenue			
☐ Security	□ Oıl	ner						
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PRO	GRAM (in thous	ands)						
	Estimated Ultimate Total Cost	Appropriated	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Under Review
Gross	4,000	2,500	1,000	500	0	0	0	0
Less Non-County Shares	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Net	4,000	2,500	1,000	500	9	0	0	0
Expended/Obligated Amount	(in thousands) n	sof: 679						
Current Bond Description: 7	O FUND THE P	URCHASE OF SOI	FTWARE	AND AP	PLIANCE	S, EQUIP	MENT,	
Financing Plan for Current R	equest:							
Non-County Shares:		S 0						
Bonds/Notes:		1,000,000						
Cash:		0						
Total:		S 1,000,000						20
SEQR Classification: TYPE II								
Amount Requested: 1,000,000								
Comments:								
Energy Efficiencies:								4
Appropriation History:								
Year	Amount			Des	cription			
2018	1,000,00	00 FUNDS SECUR INSTALLATIO LICENSING AN	N/IMPLE	MENTAT	<b>ION SER</b>	VICES A	ND ACQU	JISITION, RE
2019	500,00	0 CONTINUATIO						
2020		1,000,000 CONTINUATION OF THIS PROJECT						

2020
Total Appropriation History:

2,500,000

10-15-2020 02:47:23 PM Page 1 of 2

## Financing History:

Year	Bond Act #	Amount	Issued	Description
19	113	000,000,1	149,820	ACQUISITION AND INSTALLATION OF SOFTWARE AND APPLIANCES FOR IT
20	106	500,000	0	COST OF PURCHASING AND INSTALLING SOFTWARE AND APPLIANCES FOR EMPLOYEE PRODUCTIVITY SYSTEMS

# Total Financing History:

1,500,000

# Recommended By:

Department of Planning WBB4

Date 09-22-2020

Department of Public Works

Date

RJB4

09-22-2020

**Budget Department** 

Date

GKGA

09-23-2020

**Requesting Department** 

Date

**DDMK** 

09-23-2020

Project ID:* BIT6D	□CE	BA			Fact Sheet Date:* 01-04-2021				
Fact Sheet Year:* 2021	PUR	ect Title:* CHASE OF COMP IPMENT 2021-202:		L	Legislative District 1D:				
Category* BUILDINGS, LAND & MISCELLANEOUS	Department:* INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY				CP Unique ID: 1511				
Overall Project Description This project funds the purchase of	servers, related	d equipment and ser	vices.						
☐ Best Management Practices		ergy Efficiencies			] Infrastru	cture			
☐ Life Safety		oject Labor Agreem	ent	05	Revenue				
☐ Security	□ Ot			: <del></del>	3 110 101100				
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROGI	DAM (In those								
TIVE-TEAR CATTLAE PROGI	Estimated	ands)						7000	
	Ultimate Total Cost	Appropriated	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Under Review	
Gross	3.250	0	1,000	750	750	750	0	0	
Less Non-County Shares	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Net	3.250	0	1.000	750	750	750	0	0	
Expended/Obligated Amount (in	thousands) a	s of: 0							
Current Bond Description: Bor of the entire storage system which	nding is reques includes hardy	ted for the purchase vare, for tiered store	of equipm ge implem	ent, softw enation	are and re	elated serv	ices for th	e overhaul	
Financing Plan for Current Req	uest:								
Non-County Shares:		S 0							
Bonds/Notes:		000,000,1							
Cash:		0							
Total:		\$ 1,000,000							
SEQR Classification: TYPE II				and the second s					
Amount Requested: 1,000,000									
Comments:									
Energy Efficiencies:									
Total Financing History: 0									

Recommended By:

Department of Planning Date WBB4 09-22-2020

Department of Public Works Date

RJB4 09-22-2020

**Budget Department** Date

**GKGA** 09-23-2020

Requesting Department Date

DDMK 09-23-2020

10-15-2020 03:00:39 PM Page 2 of 2

		100-000		200	4.5	98		
Project ID:* BIT47	□ CE	BA		200	act Sheet 1-04-2021		<del>(1</del>	51 1990
Fact Sheet Year:* 2021	NET	ect Title:* WORK AND SECU ASTRUCTURE UI			.egislative	e District	ID:	
Category* BUILDINGS, LAND & MISCELLANEOUS		rtment:* DRMATION TECHI	NOLOGY		P Unique 513	e ID:		
Overall Project Description This project will fund the continuation hardware, software and related set	ation of Networ	rk and Security Infra	structure	Upgrades	with the n	eplacemer	nt of obsol	ete
☐ Best Management Practices	□ En	ergy Efficiencies			] Infrastru	cture		
☐ Life Safety	□ Pro	oject Labor Agreem	ent		Revenue	1		
☐ Security	□ Ot	her						
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROG	RAM (in thou	sands)			,			
	Estimated Ultimate Total Cost	Appropriated	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Under Review
Gross	3,950	650	750	800	850	900	0	0
Less Non-County Shares	0	0	ρ	0	0	0	0	0
Ne	3,950	650	750	800	850	900	0	0
Expended/Obligated Amount (I	n thousands) a	s of : 96						
Current Bond Description: The implementing services required to I-Park, the Correction Compus up	upgrade the M	OB Data Center. A	Iso to fun	oftware, pe d the repla	ripherals, scement o	electrical, f Network	cabling a swithces	nd at Yonkers
Financing Plan for Current Rec	juest:	*						
Non-County Shares:		S 0						
Bonds/Notes:		750,000						
Cash:		0						
Total:		\$ 750,000						
SEQR Classification: TYPE II								
Amount Requested: 750,000								
Comments:								
Energy Efficiencies:								
Appropriation History:		1714						
Year	Amount				cription			
2020	650,0	00 UPGRADE OF	THE NET	WORK &	CYBER	SECURIT	Y PLATE	ORMS
Total Appropriation History: 650,000								

10-15-2020 03:07:10 PM

## Financing History:

Year	Bond Act#	Amount	Issued	Description
20	109	650,000		0 COST OF NETWORK & SECURITY INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES IN VARIOUS COUNTY DEPARTMENT'S LOCATIONS

# **Total Financing History:**

650,000

Recommended By:

Department of Planning
WBB4
Date
09-22-2020

Department of Public WorksDateRJB409-22-2020

Budget DepartmentDateGKGA09-23-2020

Requesting Department Date
DDMK 09-23-2020

10-15-2020 03:07:10 PM Page 2 of 2

Project ID:* BIT49					Fact Sheet Date:* 01-04-2021			
Fact Sheet Year:* 2021	POL	Project Title:* POLICE RECORD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM UPGRADE			Legislative District ID:			
Category* BUILDINGS, LAND & MISCELLANEOUS		Department:* INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY			CP Unique ID: 1514			
Overall Project Description This project will fund the purch system.	ase of software, h	ardware and related	services 1	o upgrade	and expa	nd the cap	pibilities o	fthis
☐ Best Management Practices	□ En	☐ Energy Efficiencies			☐ Infrastructure			
☐ Life Safety	□ Pro	oject Labor Agreem	ent	Г	Revenue			
☐ Security	□ Ot		****	-				
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PRO	GRAM (in thou	sands)						
	Estimated Ultimate Total Cost	Appropriated	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Under Review
Gross	2.250	250	750	1,250	0	0	0	0
Less Non-County Shares	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Net	2.250	250	750	1,250	0	1 0	0	0
Expended/Obligated Amount  Current Bond Description: Texpand the capibilities of the Po	he funding will i	ne used to nurchase	software, l	hardware :	and related	l services	to upgrade	e and
Financing Plan for Current R		-g						
Non-County Shares:	equest.	S 0						
Bonds/Notes:		750,000						
Cash:	750,000							
Total:	\$ 750,000							
SEQR Classification: TYPE II Amount Requested: 750,000								
Comments:								
Energy Efficiencies:								
Appropriation History:								
Year	Amount			Des	cription			
2020	250,0	00 FUNDING FOR	STUDY					
Total Appropriation History: 250,000							i	
Total Financing History:								

10-15-2020 03:08:36 PM Page 1 of 2

Recommended By:

Department of Planning

WBB4

09-22-2020

Department of Public Works

RJB4

Date

Date

09-22-2020

**Budget Department** 

**GKGA** 

Date

09-23-2020

**Requesting Department** 

**DDMK** 

Date

09-23-2020

10-15-2020 03:08:36 PM Page 2 of 2

						76	3000		
Project ID:* BIT54	□ CE	BA			act Sheet 1-04-2021	20.00	3.5		
Fact Sheet Year:* 2021	CRIT	ect Title:* ICAL COMMUNI GING SYSTEM RI 2025			egislative	District	ID:		
Category* BUILDINGS, LAND & MISCELLANEOUS	1.00	rtment:* RMATION TECH	NOLOGY		P Unique	e ID:			
Overall Project Description This project will fund the procure "Eventide" and "Calabrio Systems Logging Systems needs.	ment of equipm s with a solution	ent, servers, data st n technologically ab	orage, soft le to meet	ware and and excee	services red the Cou	equired to inty's Criti	replace th	e exis	sting otion
☐ Best Management Practices	□ En	ergy Efficiencies			Infrastru	cture			
☐ Life Safety	□ Pro	ject Labor Agreem	ent	C	Revenue				
☐ Security	□ Otl	ner							
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROG		sands)					-		
	Estimated Ultimate Total Cost	Appropriated	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	25 Under Review	
Gross	1,250	0	250	250	250	250	250	0	
Less Non-County Shares	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0
Net	1,250	0	250	250	250	250	250		0
Expended/Obligated Amount (in	t thousands) n	sof: 0							
Current Bond Description: Thi required to replace the existing "E	s funds will be ventide" and "C	used to purchase ec Calabrio" Systems.	uipment,	servers, da	ila storage	, software	and servi	ces	•
Financing Plan for Current Req	uest:								
Non-County Shares:	<del>internal</del> i	S 0							
Bonds/Notes:		250,000							
Cash:		0							
SEQR Classification: TYPE II		\$ 250,000							
Amount Requested: 250,000									
Comments:									
Energy Efficiencies:									
Total Financing History:									

Recommended By:

Department of Planning Date WBB4 09-22-2020

**Department of Public Works** Date

RJB4 09-22-2020

**Budget Department** Date **GKGA** 

09-23-2020

Requesting Department Date **DDMK** 09-23-2020

10-15-2020 02:59:44 PM Page 2 of 2

Project ID:* B1T45	S ■ NOTE: 1980 A 70.				Fact Sheet Date:* 01-04-2021				
Fact Sheet Year:* 2021	BUIL VIDE	Project Title:* Legislative District ID: BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS UPGRADE							
Category* BUILDINGS, LAND & MISCELLANEOUS	2000000 10000	Department:* INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY			CP Unique ID: 1520				
Overall Project Description This project will fund the replacement of the project in access and monitor surveillance.	frastructure, traini	ng and implementat	ss Contro ion servic	l and Vide es. These	o surveilla systems v	ance syste vill helps	ms which to manage	include building	
☐ Best Management Practices	□ En	ergy Efficiencies			] ไทโซจรเณ	cture			
☐ Life Safety	□ Pro	oject Labor Agreem	ent		] Revenue	1			
☐ Security	□ Ot	her							
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PRO	GRAM (in thou	sands)				r			
	Estimated Ultimate Total Cost	Appropriated	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Under Review	
Gross	3,000	2,000	1.000	0	0	0	0	0	
Less Non-County Shares	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Net	3.000	2,000	1,000	0	0	0	0	0	
Expended/Obligated Amount								comicos	
Current Bond Description: for the upgrade of the access co but not limited to IP cameras, I	ontrol amd surveil	lance sytems at vari	ous Coun	ty Office	n, sonwar Buildings	. The equi	pment wil	l include	
Financing Plan for Current F	Request:								
Non-County Shares:		S 0							
Bonds/Notes:		1,000,000							
Cash:		0							
Total:		\$ 1,000,000							
SEQR Classification: TYPE II									
Amount Requested: 1,000,000									
Comments:									
Energy Efficiencies:									
Appropriation History:									
Year	Amount				scription				
2019		000 FUNDS THE R							
2020 Total Appropriation History		000 CONTINUATI	ON OF TI	HIS PROJ	ECT				

2,000,000

10-15-2020 03:10:27 PM Page 1 of 2

# Financing History:

Year	Bond Act #	Amount	Issued	Description
19	90	000,000,1		PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT AND OTHER SERVICES FOR UPGRADE OF SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS AT WC OFFICE BUILDINGS

# **Total Financing History:**

1,000,000

Recommended By:

Department of PlanningDateWBB409-22-2020

Department of Public Works

RJB4

Date

09-22-2020

Budget Department Date
GKGA 09-23-2020

Requesting Department Date
DDMK 09-23-2020

Project ID:* BIT40	☐ CBA Fact Sheet I 01-04-2021							
Fact Sheet Year:* 2021	Project Title:* Legislative District ID: WESTCHESTER COUNTY BASEMAP UPDATE - PHASE 2							
Category* BUILDINGS, LAND & MISCELLANEOUS	Department:* CP Unique ID: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1566							
Overall Project Description This project will fund professiona	l and photogram	metric services req	uired to u	pdate the	existing C	ounty-wic	le digital t	oase map.
☐ Best Management Practices	97 925			×	] Infrastru	cture		
☐ Life Safety	□ Proj	ect Labor Agreem	ent		Revenue			
☐ Security	□ Oth	er						
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROG	RAM (in thous:	ınds)						
	Estimated Ultimate Total Cost	Appropriated	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Under Review
Gross	650	500	0	0	0	0	0	0
Less Non-County Shares	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Net	500	500	0	0	0	0	0	0
Current Bond Description: The update the existing County-wide of	e requested fund- ligital base map.	s will be utilized fo	r professio	onal and p	hotogram	metric ser	vices requ	ired to
Financing Plan for Current Req	uest:							
Non-County Shares:		\$ 0						
Bonds/Notes:		150,000						
Cash: Total:		\$ 150,000						
SEQR Classification: Amount Requested: 150,000		3 130,000		-		-		
Comments:								
Energy Efficiencies:								
Appropriation History:								
Year	Amount			Des	ription			
2017	350,000	IMPLEMENTAT	TION OF	THIS PRO	DJECT			
2018	150,000	FUNDS COMPL	ETION O	F THIS P	ROJECT.			
Total Appropriation History: 500,000 Financing History:								

Year	Bond Act #	Amount	Issued	Description
17	101	350,000	241,783	UPDATE COUNTY WIDE DIGITAL BASE MAP

## **Total Financing History:**

350,000

Recommended By:

**Department of Planning** Date

WBB4 09-23-2020

**Department of Public Works** Date RJB4 09-23-2020

**Budget Department** Date **GKGA** 09-23-2020

**Requesting Department** Date 09-23-2020 **DDMK** 

02-18-2021 10:34:17 AM Page 2 of 2

				- AND AND - 117	THE PART OF THE PA	(VIII		
Project ID:* T0045		CBA			Fact Sheet 01-04-2021	Date:*	<del>-</del>	
Fact Sheet Year:* 2021	R	roject Title:* EPLACE BUS WASH ERRATO MAINTEN			Legislative	District	ID;	
Category* TRANSPORTATION		Department:* CP Unique ID: AIRPORT/DOT 1495						
Overall Project Description								
This project funds the purcha reached the end of their usefu		ash components and ed	quipment. T	The curre	ent compon	ents and o	equipment	have
■ Best Management Practice	s x	Energy Efficiencies		(	Infrastruc	ture		
Life Safety		Project Labor Agreen	ient	0	□ Revenue			
☐ Security		Other						
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PR	OGRAM (in ti	houṣands)						
	Estimate Ultimate Total Co	e Appropriated	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Under Review
Gross	3,:	225 525	2,700	(	0	0	0	0
Less Non-County Shares		0 0		(	1	0	0	C
Net	3,	225 525	2,700	(	) 0	0	0	(
Expended/Obligated Amou	t (in thousand	ls) as of : 151						
Current Bond Description:	Requested fun	ds will be used to repla	ice the exist	ing bus	wash syster	n.		
Financing Plan for Current	Request:					1		
Non-County Shares:	•	S 0						
Bonds/Notes:		2,700,000						
Cash:		0						
Total:		\$ 2,700,000						
SEQR Classification: TYPE II								
Amount Requested: 2,700,000								
Comments:								
Energy Efficiencies: A NEW BUS WASH WILL	BE MORE EN	ERGY EFFICIENT						
Appropriation History:								
Year	Amount			D	escription			
2016 2019		55,000 PURCHASE A		LLATI	ON	9 -		
Total Appropriation Histor 525,000		. There is not a single of the						
Financing History:								
Year Bo	nd Act#	Amount	Issued	1		Desci	ription	
16 240		455,000	- A		INSTALLA SYSTEM A MAINTEN	ATION O	F A BUS	WASH

10-15-2020 03:12:21 PM Page 1 of 2

**Total Financing History:** 455,000

Recommended By:

**Department of Planning** 

Date WBB4 09-22-2020

**Department of Public Works** 

RJB4 09-22-2020

Date

Date

**Budget Department** 

**GKGA** 09-23-2020

**Requesting Department** Date

RJB4 09-24-2020

	2000						V.005	
Project ID:* BLR2E					act Sheet I-04-2021		***	
Fact Sheet Year:* 2021	LABS AND RESEARCH EQUIPMENT				egislative	District	D:	
Category* BUILDINGS, LAND & MISCELLANEOUS	43. 15 det				P Unique 457	ID:		
Overall Project Description This project fund the replacement	and acquisition	of equipment to su	pport this	departmer	ıt's progra	ms.		
■ Best Management Practices	. En	ergy Efficiencies			Infrastru	cture		
■ Life Safety		oject Labor Agreeme	ent		l Revenue			
■ Security	□ 0ıl			_				
		•						
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROG		ands)						
	Estimated Ultimate Total Cost	Appropriated	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Under Review
Gross	3.365	0	840	825	1.050	650	0	0
Less Non-County Shares	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Net	3.365	0	840	825	1.050	650	0	0
Expended/Obligated Amount (in	n thousands) a	s of s O						
Current Bond Description: Both Spectrometer, Spectrophotometer,	High Performa	ted to purchase equi nce Liquid Chroma	pment suc tograph, N	h as; Gas lercury A	Chromato nalyzer	graph/Ma	SS	
Financing Plan for Current Req	uest:	S 0						
Non-County Shares: Bonds/Notes:		S 0 840,000						-
Cash:		0 -000						
Total:		S 840,000						
SEQR Classification: TYPE II Amount Requested:								
840,000								
Comments: Energy Efficiencies:								
Total Financing History:								

10-15-2020 03:13:31 PM Page 1 of 2

Recommended By:

Department of Planning Date "

WBB4 09-22-2020

**Department of Public Works** Date

RJB4 09-22-2020

**Budget Department** Date 09-23-2020 GKGA

**Requesting Department** Date PSS3 09-25-2020

Page 2 of 2 10-15-2020 03:13:31 PM

<u> </u>			500 March 100 Ma		~	-		
Project ID:*   CBA  B015E					act Sheet 1-04-2021	rule recently		
Fact Sheet Year:* 2021				8	100	District	ID:	
Category* BUILDINGS, LAND & MISCELLANEOUS		rtment:* LIC WORKS			CP Unique 579	: ID:		
Overall Project Description This project funds the rehabilitation	on of building i	nteriors and infrastr	ucture.					
■ Best Management Practices	□ En	ergy Efficiencies		A	] infrastru	cture		
☐ Life Safety	□ Pro	oject Labor Agreeme	ent		] Revenue			
☐ Security	□ 0tl	her						
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROG	RAM (in thou	sands)		<u>0 808 844</u>			23.03.5	
	Estimated Ultimate Total Cost	Appropriated	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Under Review
Gross	2,750		1,750	1.000		0	0	0
Less Non-County Shares	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Net	2,750	0	1.750	1.000	0	0	0	0
Expended/Obligated Amount (i	n thousands) a	s of : 0						
Current Bond Description: Fur replacement of the courreom doo	nding is request	ted for design, const ed work at the the R	ruction mi	anagemen Daronco C	t and cons ourthouse	truction a.	ssociated v	vith the
Financing Plan for Current Rec	quest:							
Non-County Shares:	<del></del>	S 0						
Bonds/Notes:		1,275,000						
Cash:		0						
Total:		\$ 1,275,000				250		
SEQR Classification: TYPE II								
Amount Requested: 1,275,000								
Comments:								
Energy Efficiencies:								
Total Financing History:								

10-15-2020 03:15:13 PM Page 1 of 2

Recommended By:

Department of Planning

WBB4

Date 10-02-2020

Department of Public Works

RJB4

Date 10-02-2020

**Budget Department** 

**GKGA** 

Date 10-05-2020

**Requesting Department** 

RJB4

Date

10-05-2020

## **INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (2020-2024)** (BDA02)

**User Department:** 

**District Attorney** 

Managing Department(s):

District Attorney ;

**Estimated Completion Date:** 

TBD

Planning Board Recommendation: Project without physical planning aspects of concern to the Westchester County Planning Board.

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PR	ROGRAM (in	thousands)						
	Est Ult Cost	Appropriated	Exp / Obl	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025 Under Review
Gross	2,480	500	189	710	355	375	540	
Non County Share								
Total	2,480	500	189	710	355	375	540	

#### **Project Description**

This project will fund the purchase, upgrade and maintenance of equipment, software and systems. This project includes, but is not limited to the upgrade of hardware and software for forensics, surveillance, security systems, server and storage equipment, networking equipment, desktops systems, off the shelf and proprietary software applications, peripherals and hand-held devices.

#### **Current Year Description**

The current year request funds the following equipment: license plate reader storage and backup systems.

<b>Current Year</b>	Financing Plan			
Year	Bonds	Cash	Non County Shares	Total
2021	710,000			710,000

#### **Impact on Operating Budget**

priation H	istory		
Year	Amount	Description	Status
2020		Upgrade of the email system, servers, forensic, surveillance equipment and storage space	IN PROGRESS
Total	500,000		

	Appropriated	Collected	Uncollected
<b>Bond Proceeds</b>	500,000		500,000
Total	500,000		500,000

<b>Bonds Authorized</b>				
Bond Act	Amount	Date Sold	Amount Sold	Balance
14 20	500,000			500,000
Total	500,000			500,000

## **EMPLOYEE PRODUCTIVITY SYSTEMS 2018-2022** (BIT4C)

**User Department:** 

Information Technology

Managing Department(s):

Information Technology;

2,500

**Estimated Completion Date:** 

TBD

Planning Board Recommendation: Project without physical planning aspects of concern to the Westchester County Planning Board.

### FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands)

**Est Ult Cost Appropriated** Exp / Obl 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Under Review 4,000 2,500 679 1,000 500

**Non County Share** 

Total

Gross

4,000

679

1,000-500

#### **Project Description**

This project will fund reusable software components that can be assembled to meet the particular requirements of a user rather than buying a single "one-size-fits-all".

#### **Current Year Description**

The current year request funds the continuation of this project.

Current Ye	ar Financing Plan			
Year	Bonds	Cash	Non County Shares	Total
2021	1,000,000		Q*************************************	1,000,000

#### **Impact on Operating Budget**

The impact on the Operating Budget is the debt service associated with the issuance of bonds.

## Appropriation History

Year	Amount	Description	Status
2018	1,000,000	Funds security software, appliances, installation/implementation services and acquisition, licensing and associated development software	IN PROGRESS
2019	500,000	Continuation for this project	IN PROGRESS
2020	1,000,000	Continuation of this project	AWAITING BOND AUTHORIZATION
Total	2,500,000		

Prior Appropriations			
	Appropriated	Collected	Uncollected
Bond Proceeds	2,500,000	149,820	2,350,180
Total	2,500,000	149,820	2,350,180

Ē	Sonds Aut	- A SHE CONTRACTOR				
l	Bond A	ct	Amount	Date Sold	Amount Sold	Balance
l	113	19	1,000,000	12/10/19	50,105	850,180
t				12/10/19	9,895	
				04/30/20	89,820	
l	106	20	500,000			500,000
l	To	tal –	1,500,000		149,820	1,350,180

## PURCHASE OF COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 2021-2025 (BIT6D)

**User Department:** 

Information Technology

Managing Department(s):

Information Technology;

**Estimated Completion Date:** 

TBD

Planning Board Recommendation: Project without physical planning aspects of concern to the Westchester County Planning Board.

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PR	ROGRAM (in thousands)						
Gross Non County Share	Est Ult Cost Appropriated 3,250	Exp / Obl	2021 1,000	2022 750	2023 750	2024 750	2025 Under Review
Total	3,250		1,000	750	750	750	

#### **Project Description**

This project funds the purchase of servers, related equipment and services.

#### **Current Year Description**

The current request funds new equipment for Server 2008 migrations and Microsoft Exchange Servers.

Current Year Financing Plan						
Year	Bends	Cash	Non County Shares	Total		
2021	1,000,000			1,000,000		

#### Impact on Operating Budget

## **NETWORK AND SECURITY INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES 2020-2024** (BIT47)

**User Department:** 

Information Technology

Managing Department(s):

Information Technology ;

**Estimated Completion Date:** 

TBD

Planning Board Recommendation: Project without physical planning aspects of concern to the Westchester County Planning Board.

IVE YEAR CAPITAL PR	OGRAM (in	thousands)		1 5 TO 1 1 TO 1 TO	and the same			
	Est Uit Cost	Appropriated	Exp / Obl	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025 Under Review
Gross	3,950	650	264	750	800	850	900	
Non County Share								
Total	3,950	650	264	750	800	850	900	

#### **Project Description**

This project will fund the continuation of Network and Security Infrastructure Upgrades with the replacement of obsolete hardware, software and related services.

#### **Current Year Description**

The current year request funds the continuation of this project.

650,000

<b>Current Year</b>	Financing Plan			
Year	Bonds	Cash	Non County Shares	Total
2021	750,000			750,000

#### **Impact on Operating Budget**

The impact on the Operating Budget is the debt service associated with the issuance of bonds.

## **Appropriation History**

Total

Year **Amount Description** 2020 650,000 Upgrade of the Network & Cybersecurity platforms Status

IN PROGRESS

Prior Appropriations			
	Appropriated	Collected	Uncollected
Bond Proceeds	650,000		650,000
Total	650,000		650,000

84	ends Aut	horize				
	Bond A	ct	Amount	Date Sold	Amount Sold	Balance
	109	20	650,000			650,000
	То	tal	650,000			650,000

## POLICE RECORD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM UPGRADE (BIT49)

**User Department:** 

Information Technology

Managing Department(s):

Information Technology ; Public Safety ;

**Estimated Completion Date:** 

**Non County Share** 

TBD

Planning Board Recommendation: Project without physical planning aspects of concern to the Westchester County Planning Board.

## FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands)

	Est Ult Cost	Appropriated	Exp / Obl	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025 Under Review	٧
Gross	2,250	250	* (2)	750	1,250				
/ Share									
Total	2,250	250		750	1,250				

**Project Description** 

This project will fund the purchase of software, hardware and related services to upgrade and expand the capibilities of this system.

#### **Current Year Description**

The current request funds the purchase of this system.

1	Current Year	Financing Plan			
1	Year	Bonds	Cash	Non County Shares	Tota
	2021	750,000			750,000

#### **Impact on Operating Budget**

The impact on the Operating Budget is the appropriation of Cash to Capital and the debt service associated with the Issuance of bonds.

#### **Appropriation History**

Year	Amount Description	Status
2020	250,000 Funding for study	IN PROGRESS
Total	250,000	

Prior Appropriations			
	Appropriated	Collected	Uncollected
Funds Revenue	250,000	250,000	
Total	250,000	250,000	

## CRITICAL COMMUNICATION LOGGING SYSTEM REPLACEMENT 2021-2025 (BIT54)

**User Department:** 

Information Technology

Managing Department(s):

Information Technology ;

Estimated Completion Date:

TBD

Planning Board Recommendation: Project without physical planning aspects of concern to the Westchester County Planning Board.

IVE YEAR CAPITAL PR	ROGRAM (in t	housands)							
	Est Ult Cost	Appropriated	Exp / Obl	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Under Review
Gross	1,250		2256 - 63	250	250	250	250	250	
<b>Non County Share</b>									
Total	1,250			250	250	250	250	250	

#### **Project Description**

This project will fund the procurement of equipment, servers, data storage, software and services required to replace the existing "Eventide" and "Calabrio Systems with a solution technologically able to meet and exceed the County's Critical Communication Logging Systems needs.

#### **Current Year Description**

The current year request funds this project.

Cu	rrent Year	Financing Plan			
	Year	Bonds	Cash	Non County Shares	Total
	2021	250,000			250,000

#### **Impact on Operating Budget**

## **BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS UPGRADE** (BIT45)

**User Department:** 

Information Technology

Managing Department(s):

Information Technology;

**Estimated Completion Date:** 

3.000

Planning Board Recommendation: Project without physical planning aspects of concern to the Westchester County Planning Board.

#### **FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands)**

**Est Ult Cost Appropriated** Exp / Obl 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Under Review

Gross

3,000 2,000 509 1,000

**Non County Share** 

Total

2.000

1,000

#### **Project Description**

This project will fund the replacement and upgrade of Building Access Control and Video surveillance systems which include software, network infrastructure, training and implementation services. These systems will helps to manage building access and monitor surveillance at various County Office Buildings.

#### **Current Year Description**

The current year request funds the continuation of this project.

Current	Year	<b>Financing</b>	Plan

Year Bonds Cash

**Non County** Shares Total

2021 1.000,000 1,000,000

509

#### **Impact on Operating Budget**

The impact on the Operating Budget is the debt service associated with the issuance of bonds.

#### Appropriation History

Year **Amount Description** 2019 1,000,000 Funds the replacement/upgrade 2020 1,000,000 Continuation of this project

Status

**IN PROGRESS** 

AWAITING BOND AUTHORIZATION

Total 2,000,000

Prior Appropriations			
	Appropriated	Collected	Uncollected
Bond Proceeds	2,000,000	177,753	1,822,247
Total	2,000,000	177,753	1,822,247

B	onds Authorize	ed			
	<b>Bond Act</b>	Amount	Date Sold	Amount Sold	<b>Balance</b>
	90 19	1,000,000	12/10/19	101,046	822,247
			12/10/19	19,954	
			04/30/20	56,753	
	Total	1,000,000		177,753	822,247

## **WESTCHESTER COUNTY BASEMAP UPDATE - PHASE 2** (BIT40)

**User Department:** 

Information Technology

Managing Department(s):

Information Technology ;

**Estimated Completion Date:** 

TBD

Planning Board Recommendation: Project without physical planning aspects of concern to the Westchester County Planning Board.

## FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands)

**Est Ult Cost** Appropriated Exp / Obl 2022 2021 2023 2024 2025 Under Review

Gross

500

500

241,783

272

272

258,217

**Non County Share** 

Total

500

500

#### **Project Description**

This project will fund professional and photogrammetric services required to update the existing County-wide digital base map.

#### **Current Year Description**

There is no current year request.

#### **Impact on Operating Budget**

The impact on the Operating Budget is the debt service associated with the Issuance of bonds.

#### **Appropriation History**

I Cal	AHIOGHL	nescribation .
2017	350,000	Implementation of this project
2018	150,000	Funds completion of this project.
Total	500 000	

500,000

Total

Status

**IN PROGRESS** 

AWAITING BOND AUTHORIZATION

Prior	Appropriations			
		Appropriated	Collected	Uncollected
	<b>Bond Proceeds</b>	500,000	241,783	258,217

500,000

Bonds Authorize				
Bond Act	Amount	Date Sold	Amount Sold	Balancı
101 17	350,000	12/10/18	22,314	108,217
		12/10/19	183,276	
		12/10/19	36,193	
Total	350,000		241,783	108,217

## REPLACE BUS WASH AT THE CERRATO MAINTENANCE FACILITY ( T0045 )

User Department :

Airport/DOT

Managing Department(s):

Airport/DOT ;

**Estimated Completion Date:** 

TBD

Planning Board Recommendation: Project without physical planning aspects of concern to the Westchester County Planning Board.

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PR	ROGRAM (in	thousands)						
	Est Ult Cost	Appropriated	Exp / Obl	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025 Under Review
Gross	3,225	525	151	2,700				
Non County Share								
Total	2 225	636	151	2 700				

#### **Project Description**

This project funds the purchase of new bus wash components and equipment. The current components and equipment have reached the end of their useful life.

#### **Current Year Description**

The current request funds a change in scope and a cost escalation.

<b>Current Year</b>	Financing Plan			
Year	Bonds	Cash	Non County Shares	Total
2021	2,700,000		TO A 18	2,700,000

#### **Impact on Operating Budget**

ropriation H		
торгиаскоп п Үеаг	Amount Description	Status
2016	455,000 Purchase and Installation	DESIGN
2019	70,000 Cost escalation	AWAITING BOND AUTHORIZATION
Total	525.000	

Prior Appropriations			
	Appropriated	Collected	Uncollected
Bond Proceeds	525,000	445,589	79,411
Total	525,000	445,589	79,411

Bo	nds Authorize	i			
	<b>Bond Act</b>	Amount	Date Sold	Amount Sold	Balance
	240 16	455,000	12/15/17	375,973	9,411
			12/15/17	69,033	
			12/15/17	583	
	Total	455,000		445,589	9,411

## LABS AND RESEARCH EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION (2016-2020) (BLR2D)

**User Department:** 

Labs and Research

Managing Department(s):

Labs and Research ;

**Estimated Completion Date:** 

TBD

Planning Board Recommendation: Project without physical planning aspects of concern to the Westchester County Planning Board.

**FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands)** 

**Est Ult Cost Appropriated** Exp / Obl 2021

2022 2023 2024 2025 Under Review

Gross

3,609 3,609

3,194

**Non County Share** 

Total 3,609 3,609 3,194

#### **Project Description**

This project funds for the replacement and accuisition of equipment to support this department's programs.

#### **Current Year Description**

There is no current year request.

#### **Impact on Operating Budget**

The impact on the Operating Budget is the debt service associated with the issuance of bonds.

#### Appropriation History

Year	Amount	Description	Status
2016	815,000	Purchase of equipment	COMPLETE
2017	795,000	Purchase of equipment*	IN PROGRESS
2018	769,000	Purchase of equipment	IN PROGRESS
2019	850,000	Purchase of equipment	IN PROGRESS
2020	380,000	Continuation of this project	IN PROGRESS
Total	3,609,000		

#### **Prior Appropriations**

	Appropriated	Collected	Uncollected
<b>Bond Proceeds</b>	3,609,000	2,597,213	1,011,787
Total	3,609,000	2,597,213	1,011,787

# LABS AND RESEARCH EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION (2016-2020) (BLR2D)

Balanc	Amount Sold	<b>Date Sold</b>	Amount	<b>Bond Act</b>	
6,77	43,732	12/15/16	815,000	16	12
100,000,000,000	571,532	12/15/17			
	104,939	12/15/17			
	887	12/15/17			
	21,376	12/10/18			
	17,176	12/10/19			
	3,392	12/10/19			
	45,191	04/30/20			
241,57	387,153	12/10/18	795,000	17	148
	138,852	12/10/19			
	27,420	12/10/19			
42,694	606,531	12/10/19	769,000	18	70
	119,775	12/10/19			
340,743	509,257	04/30/20	850,000	19	74
380,000			380,000	20	21
1,011,78	2,597,213		3,609,000	tal	Tot

## INTERIOR INFRASTRUCTURE REPAIRS, WHITE PLAINS COMPLEX (2021-2025) (B015E)

**User Department:** 

**Public Works** 

Managing Department(s):

Public Works ;

**Estimated Completion Date:** 

TBD

Planning Board Recommendation: Project without physical planning aspects of concern to the Westchester County Planning Board.

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands)

**Est Ult Cost Appropriated** 

2021

2023 2022

2024

2025 Under Review

Gross

2,750

Exp / Obl 1,750

1,000

**Non County Share** 

Total 2,750 1,750

1,000

#### **Project Description**

This project funds the rehabilitation of building interiors and infrastructure.

#### **Current Year Description**

The current year request funds replacement of courtroom doors and upgrades to courtroom return air systems.

Annual Control of the Principle of the Parket of the Parke	MATERIAL CONTROL STATES	manufacture and residence to the con-	of probabilities and property of	
Current	Vear	Financ	ing Plan	ï

Cash Year Bonds

**Non County** 

Total

2021

1,750,000

Shares

1,750,000

#### **Impact on Operating Budget**